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Introduction

For your safety and continued proper operation, use

only genuine GEHL service parts. When ordering

service parts, specify the correct part number, full

description, quantity required, the unit model number

and serial number.

The model and serial number decal for this unit is

located on the left chassis upright. “Right” and “left”

are determined from a position sitting on the seat and

facing forward.

GEHL Company reserves the right to make changes or

improvements in the design or construction of any part

of the unit without incurring the obligation to install

such changes on any previously delivered units.

NOTE: Purchase equivalent-quality tires for

your loader. Contact your dealer for replacement

tire information.

NOTE: Replacement batteries are not provided

by the GEHL Company. For battery specifica-

tions see “Electrical - Chassis” chapter. ALL RE-

PLACEMENT BATTERIES MUST BE

PURCHASED LOCALLY.

Refer to the abbreviations table located on this page

for the various fastener descriptions. Standard

attaching hardware torque values are also provided on

the inside back cover. If a part requires lubrication

or a nonstandard torque value, it will be specified

behind the part number description in parenthesis.

Items shown in the parts list that do not have part

numbers are shown for reference purposes only and

are NOT available for purchase.

Dimensions are in inches unless otherwise

specified.

NOTE: The following abbreviations and sym-
bols may be used herein:

AMP . . . . . . . Ampere

AR . . . . . . . . As Required

ASSY . . . . . . Assembly

AUX . . . . . . . Auxiliary

CCA . . . . . . . Cold Cranking Amperage

CYL . . . . . . . Cylinder

DJS. . . . . . . . Dual Joystick

FRT . . . . . . . Front

FL . . . . . . . . Flare

GA . . . . . . . . Gauge

HEX . . . . . . . Hexagon

HF . . . . . . . . High Flow

HYD . . . . . . . Hydraulics

JIC . . . . . . . . Joint Industrial Council

JS . . . . . . . . Joystick

kW . . . . . . . . Kilowatt

LBS . . . . . . . Pounds

LT . . . . . . . . Left

M (m) . . . . . . Meter

MM (mm) . . . . Millimeter

NA . . . . . . . . Naturally-Aspirated

N/A . . . . . . . Not Applicable

NEG . . . . . . . Negative

NILN. . . . . . . Nylon Insert Lock Nut

N�m . . . . . . . Newton Meter

NO . . . . . . . . Number

NPT . . . . . . . National Pipe Thread

OPER . . . . . . Operator

POS . . . . . . . Positive

PSI . . . . . . . . Pounds per Square Inch

QTY . . . . . . . Quantity

REF . . . . . . . Reference

REQ’D. . . . . . Required

ROPS . . . . . . Roll Over Protective Structure

RPM . . . . . . . Revolutions Per Minute

RT . . . . . . . . Right

SAE . . . . . . . Society of Automotive Engineers

SN . . . . . . . . Serial Number

SQ . . . . . . . . Square

ST . . . . . . . . Straight

TURBO . . . . . Turbocharged

V . . . . . . . . . Volt

GEHL is a registered trademark of the Gehl Company.
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Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 4840

1 072343 GASKET/FUEL SENDER 1 1

2 092164 SCREW/HEX 1/2 X 1-1/4 6 6

3 127342 CAP ASSEMBLY/FILLER 1 1

4 128591 BREATHER/RESERVOIR 1 1

5 131522 PLUG SAE12 3 3

6 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 4 4

7 132050 STRAINER/FUEL FILL 1 1

132051 CAP/FUEL FILL 1 1

650702 SCREW/MACHINE PHILLIPS HEAD #6 X 3/8 2 2

8 132298 WASHER/SEAL 2 2

9 134345 COVER/TOEPLATE 1 1

10 134558 COVER ASSEMBLY/HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1 1

11 134756 SIGHT PORT/OIL LEVEL 1 1

12 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 6 6

13 136013 SENSOR/FUEL 1 1

14 138289 CHASSIS 4640 1 -

138334 CHASSIS 4840 - 1

15 138593 COVER/CHAINCASE 2 2

16 139501 FILLER/ROPS 2 2

17 139602 PLATE/FLOOR 1 1

18 140376 BELLYPAN/FRONT 1 -

139743 BELLYPAN/FRONT - 1

19 139971 COVER/SEAT UNDER RIGHT 1 1

20 139975 PLATE/CROSSMEMBER 1 1

21 139995 COVER/SEAT UNDER LEFT 1 1

22 140142 FENDER/LEFT 1 1

23 140143 FENDER/RIGHT 1 1

24 140752 BRACKET/SOLENOID 1 1

25 184670 PLUG/PIPE SQUARE SOCKET 3/4 2 2

26 189376b WELDMENT/FILTER BRACKET - 1

187383a WELDMENT/FILTER BRACKET - 1

27 190560 TRAY ASSEMBLY/BATTERY 1 1

28 650569 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-3/4 4 4

29 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 6 6

30 650488 SCREW/CAP 3/8 X 3/4 3 6

31 650494 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1 2 2

32 650495 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 6 6

33 651042 SCREW/MACHINE HEX FLANGE 3/8 X 1 38 38

34 651312 SCREW/MACHINE PHILLIPS HEAD #10 X 1/2 5 5

35 651648d SCREW/CAP THREAD FORMING 5/16 X 3/4 3 3

651041c SCREW/MACHINE HEX FLANGE 3/8 X 3/4 3 3

36 654030 WASHER/LOCK 1/2 4 4

37 654046 WASHER/FLAT 7/16 2 2

38 183916e STRIP/TRIM 1 1

a) 4840: SN 408500 and Before

b) 4840: SN 408501 and Up

c) OLDER-STYLE PART NUMBER, CHECK YOUR SKID-STEER LOADER FOR CORRECT SCREW SIZE.

d) NEWER-STYLE PART NUMBER, CHECK YOUR SKID-STEER LOADER FOR CORRECT SCREW SIZE.

e) TRIM STRIP USED ON OLDER-STYLE SKID-STEER LOADERS.
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PRINTED IN USA 2 917000/JP0909
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SEE NOTE 1
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1. APPLY HI-TACK GASKET ADHESIVE

2. APPLY OIL-RESISTANT RTV

3. APPY PIPE THREAD SEALANT

NOTES:

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 3
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SEE NOTE 3
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37

CHASSIS
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139527_139563

5640 and 6640 Models



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 5640 6640

1 072343 GASKET/FUEL SENDER 1 1

2 092164 SCREW/HEX 1/2 X 1-1/4 6 6

3 127342 CAP ASSEMBLY/FILLER 1 1

4 128591 BREATHER/RESERVOIR 1 1

5 131522 PLUG SAE12 3 3

6 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 4 4

7 132050 STRAINER/FUEL FILL 1 1

132051 CAP/FUEL FILL 1 1

650702 SCREW/MACHINE PHILLIPS HEAD #6 X 3/8 2 2

8 132298 WASHER/SEAL 2 2

9 134345 COVER/TOEPLATE 1 1

10 134756 SIGHT PORT/OIL LEVEL 1 1

11 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 6 6

12 135769 COVER ASSEMBLY/HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1 1

13 136013 SENSOR/FUEL 1 1

14 137907 PLUG/HEX SCREW 1/4 1 1

15 138386 CHASSIS 5640 1 -

138355 CHASSIS 6640 - 1

16 138593 COVER/CHAINCASE 2 2

17 139501 FILLER/ROPS 2 2

18 139602 PLATE/FLOOR 1 1

19 139603 BELLYPAN/FRONT 5640 1 -

139605 BELLYPAN/FRONT 6640 - 1

20 139971 COVER/SEAT UNDER RIGHT 1 1

21 139975 PLATE/CROSSMEMBER 1 1

22 139995 COVER/SEAT UNDER LEFT 1 1

23 140135 FENDER/LEFT 1 1

24 140136 FENDER/RIGHT 1 1

25 140752 BRACKET/SOLENOID 1 -

26 183916e STRIP/TRIM 1 1

27 184670 PLUG/PIPE SQUARE SOCKET 3/4 2 2

28 189376b WELDMENT/FILTER BRACKET 1 1

187383a WELDMENT/FILTER BRACKET 1 1

29 190560 TRAY ASSEMBLY/BATTERY 1 1

30 650569 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-3/4 4 4

31 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 6 4

32 650488 SCREW/CAP 3/8 X 3/4 6 6

33 650494 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1 2 2

34 650495 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 6 6

35 651042 SCREW/MACHINE HEX FLANGE 3/8 X 1 38 38

36 651312 SCREW/MACHINE PHILLIPS HEAD #10 X 1/2 5 5

37 651648d SCREW/CAP THREAD FORMING 5/16 X 3/4 3 3

651041c SCREW/MACHINE HEX FLANGE 3/8 X 3/4 3 3

38 654030 WASHER/LOCK 1/2 4 4

39 654046 WASHER/FLAT 7/16 2 2

a) 5640: SN 506600 and Before. 6640: SN 605500 and Before

b) 5640: SN 506601 and Up. 6640: SN 605501 and Up

c) OLDER-STYLE PART NUMBER, CHECK YOUR SKID-STEER LOADER FOR CORRECT SCREW SIZE.

d) NEWER-STYLE PART NUMBER, CHECK YOUR SKID-STEER LOADER FOR CORRECT SCREW SIZE.

e) TRIM STRIP USED ON OLDER-STYLE SKID-STEER LOADERS.

CHASSIS

PRINTED IN USA 4 917000/JP0909

Spiralock is a trademark of H.D. Holmes, licensed to Detroit Tool Industries. License includes
U.S. and foreign patent rights. Loctite is a registered trademark of the Loctite Corporation.
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Covers - Hand Controls

190458_190507



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640/4840 5640/6640

1 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8 2 2

2 135006 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT 1 -

135947 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT - 1

3 139629 COVER/CONTROL 1 1

4 190175 PAD/SOUND 1 -

189633 PAD/SOUND - 1

5 190203 SUPPORT/BOOT BEZEL 8 8

6 190400 SPACER 3 3

7 190457 COVER/BOOT 2 2

8 651041 SCREW/MACHINE HEX WASHER HEAD 3/8 X 3/4 4 4

9 651651 SCREW/TAPPING TORX DRIVE PAN HEAD #10 X 1 8 8

10 L70486 SCREW/TRUSS TORX DRIVE 1/4 X 1 3 3

PRINTED IN USA 6 917000/JP0909
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CHASSIS

Covers - Hand & Foot Controls

190459_190508



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640/4840 5640/6640

1 135090 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT 1 -

131804 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT - 1

2 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8 2 2

3 183350 COVER/CONTROL 1 1

4 190175 PAD/SOUND 1 -

189633 PAD/SOUND - 1

5 190203 SUPPORT/BOOT BEZEL 8 8

6 190400 SPACER 3 3

7 190457 COVER/BOOT 2 2

8 651041 SCREW/MACHINE HEX WASHER HEAD 3/8 X 3/4 4 4

9 651651 SCREW/TAPPING TORX DRIVE PAN HEAD #10 X 1 8 8

10 L70486 SCREW/TRUSS TORX DRIVE 1/4 X 1 3 3

CHASSIS

PRINTED IN USA 8 917000/JP0909
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Covers - T-Bar/Joystick Controls

190460_190498



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640/4840 5640/6640

1 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8 2 2

2 135006 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT 1 -

135947 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT - 1

3 188033 COVER/CONTROL 1 1

4 190177 PAD/SOUND 1 -

190339 PAD/SOUND - 1

5 190203 SUPPORT/BOOT BEZEL 4 4

6 190400 SPACER 3 3

7 190457 COVER/BOOT 1 1

8 651041 SCREW/MACHINE HEX WASHER HEAD 3/8 X 3/4 4 4

9 651651 SCREW/TAPPING TORX DRIVE PAN HEAD #10 X 1 4 4

10 L70486 SCREW/TRUSS TORX DRIVE 1/4 X 1 3 3

CHASSIS

PRINTED IN USA 10 917000/JP0909
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Covers - Dual Joystick Controls

190877_190885



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640/4840 5640/6640

1 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8 2 2

2 135006 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT 1 -

135947 FLOOR ASSEMBLY/FRONT - 1

3 190400 SPACER 3 3

4 190878 COVER/CONTROLS 1 1

5 190882 PAD/SOUND/HEEL 1 -

190879 PAD/SOUND/HEEL - 1

6 651041 SCREW/MACHINE 3/8 X 3/4 4 4

7 L70486 SCREW/TORX DRIVE TRUSS HEAD 1/4 X 1 3 3

CHASSIS

PRINTED IN USA 12 917000/JP0909
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4640 and 4840 Models
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1
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Assembly Note:

1) Press inner seal into casting(500 lbs)
2) Press outside bearing cup into casting(6000 lbs)
3) Press outer seal into casting(500 lbs)
4) Press inner bearing cup into casting(6000 lbs)
5) Pack bearing with synthetic grease
6) Press bearing cone onto axle(6000 lbs)
7) Assemble axle into housing
8) Pack bearing with synthetic grease
9) Press bearing onto axle and into casting(6000 lbs)
10) Install retaining ring
11) Measure gap between bearing and snap ring
12) Remove retaining ring
13) Install special washer of appropiate thickness
14) Install retaining ring and remove pressure

3

5

4

2

2

246-26730 Axle Assembly

138663



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 4840

1 079152 NUT/WHEEL 32 32

2 131609 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 32 32

3 134503 CHAIN #80 X 66 (FRONT) 4 2

134827 LINK/#80 CONNECTOR 4 2

4 134504 CHAIN #80 X 74 (REAR) - 2

134827 LINK/#80 CONNECTOR - 2

5 137072 BOLT/CARRIAGE 3/4 X 2 32 32

6 246-26730 ASSEMBLY/AXLE 4 4

137915 BOLT/WHEEL 32 32

7 651564 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 3/4 32 32

a 138296 ASSEMBLY/SPROCKET #80-40T (SINGLE SPEED) 4 4

a 139302 ASSEMBLY/SPROCKET #80-37T (TWO SPEED) 4 4

a) NOT SHOWN

Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description Axle Assembly

1 010-28854 CUP/BEARING 2

2 010-32401 CONE/BEARING 2

3 138759 ASSEMBLY/AXLE 1

4 183784 SEAL/AXLE 1

5 320-32692 ASSEMBLY/AXLE AND BOLT 1

6 335-32282 SEAL/OIL 1

7 350-32539 RETAINING RING/EXTERNAL 1

8 350-32542 O-RING 1

9 400-32513 WASHER/SPECIAL .254 AR

10 400-32514 WASHER/SPECIAL .250 AR

11 400-32515 WASHER/SPECIAL .246 AR

12 400-32521 WASHER/SPECIAL .234 AR

13 400-32522 WASHER/SPECIAL .230 AR

14 400-32523 WASHER/SPECIAL .226 AR

15 400-32555 WASHER/SPECIAL .238 AR

16 400-32556 WASHER/SPECIAL .242 AR

WHEEL DRIVES

PRINTED IN USA 14 917000/JP0909
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5640 and 6640 Models
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Assembly Note:

1) Press inner seal into casting(500 lbs)
2) Press outside bearing cup into casting(6000 lbs)
3) Press outer seal into casting(500 lbs)
4) Press inner bearing cup into casting(6000 lbs)
5) Pack bearing with synthetic grease
6) Press bearing cone onto axle(6000 lbs)
7) Assemble axle into housing
8) Pack bearing with synthetic grease
9) Press bearing onto axle and into casting(6000 lbs)
10) Install retaining ring
11) Measure gap between bearing and snap ring
12) Remove retaining ring
13) Install special washer of appropiate thickness
14) Install retaining ring and remove pressure

3

5

4

2

2

246-26730 Axle Assembly

138655



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 5640 6640

1 079152 NUT/WHEEL 32 32

2 131606 CHAIN #100 X 58 (REAR) 4 2

082489 LINK/CONNECTING 4 2

132762 LINK/#100 CONNECTOR 4 2

3 131609 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 32 32

4 137072 BOLT/CARRIAGE 3/4 X 2 32 32

5 138298 ASSEMBLY/SPROCKET 100-32T 4 4

6 138656 CHAIN #100 X 66 (FRONT) - 2

082489 LINK/CONNECTING - 2

132762 LINK/#100 CONNECTOR - 2

7 246-26730 ASSEMBLY/AXLE 4 4

137915 BOLT/WHEEL 32 32

8 651564 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 3/4 32 32

Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description Axle Assembly

1 010-28854 CUP/BEARING 2

2 010-32401 CONE/BEARING 2

3 138759 ASSEMBLY/AXLE 1

4 183784 SEAL/AXLE 1

5 320-32692 ASSEMBLY/AXLE AND BOLT 1

6 335-32282 SEAL/OIL 1

7 350-32539 RETAINING RING/EXTERNAL 1

8 350-32542 O-RING 1

9 400-32513 WASHER/SPECIAL .254 AR

10 400-32514 WASHER/SPECIAL .250 AR

11 400-32515 WASHER/SPECIAL .246 AR

12 400-32521 WASHER/SPECIAL .234 AR

13 400-32522 WASHER/SPECIAL .230 AR

14 400-32523 WASHER/SPECIAL .226 AR

15 400-32555 WASHER/SPECIAL .238 AR

16 400-32556 WASHER/SPECIAL .242 AR

WHEEL DRIVES

PRINTED IN USA 16 917000/JP0909
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NOTE 1

NOTE 1

MOUNTS SUPPLIED
WITH ENGINE - P/N 140381

4

11

35

31

25

NOTE 2

NOTE 2

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 5

32

2

24

2

22

3

NOTES

1. APPLY LOCTITE 242 OR EQUIVALENT

2. PIPE THREAD SEALANT

3. 110 FT-LBS.

4. 28 FT-LBS

5. 108 FT-LBS

6. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED
WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG

7. LOOM/SLEEVE FUEL LINE-REF ENGINE MOUNT

2

NOTES 1, 4

NOTE 1

NOTE 7

5

9

8

29

2

2

21

6

NOTE
#6

TO WELD STUD
ON CHASSIS RISER

TO FUEL TANK
RETURN PORT (UPPER)
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER

TO FUEL TANK
SUPPLY PORT (LOWER)
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 4

NOTES 1, 4

2

2

2

42

25

24

22

43

NA ENGINE: SN 307901 - 308912

TURBO ENGINE: SN 307901 - 308907

ENGINE

917000/JP0909 17 PRINTED IN USA

3-Cylinder Engine - Naturally-Aspirated and Turbocharged - 4640 Models

SN 307901 and Up

189586_189700

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

F3M2011 1550±50 2889

BF3M2011 1550±50 2778

F3M2011(EU) / BF3M2011(EU) 1550±50 2600+10/-20 / 2500+10/-20



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description NA Turbo

1 058615 CLAMP 1 1

2 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 6 6

3 076147 CLAMP/HOSE 1 1

4 076589 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 1 1 1

5 078919 HOSE/FUEL 48" 1 1

6 131529 PLUG SAE08 1 1

7 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 51/6 1 1

8 132023 FILTER/OIL 1 1

9 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1 1

10 132989 BELT/FAN 10 X 1050MM 1 -

132301 BELT/FAN - 1

11 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8 1 1

12 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 6 6

13 134966 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 1/2 7 7

14 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

15 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

16 138859 STARTER 1 1

17 139181 BRACKET/MOUNT RIGHT 1 1

18 140380 SUPPORT/MOUNT 1 1

19 140386 SUPPORT 1 1

20 140859 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A 1 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1 1

21 183954 BRACKET/MOTOR MOUNT 1 1

22 184296b HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 25 1 1

186068a HOSE/FUEL 1 1

23 184707 HOSE/OIL DRAIN 1 1

24 184728b HOSE/FUEL 1 1

184296a HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 25 1 1

25 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 1 1

26 187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1 1

27 187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1 1

28 189599 FAN 17" 1 -

188420 FAN 19" - 1

29 189847 CABLE/PRE-HEATING (GLOW PLUG CABLE) 1 1

30 189951 ENGINE/DEUTZ/3-CYLINDER NA 1 -

189985 ENGINE/DEUTZ/3-CYLINDER TURBO - 1

191232 PLUG/THERMOSTAT (RED) 1 1

133541 PLUG/THERMOSTAT (BLACK) 1 1

133444 CAP/OIL FILLER 1 1

187110 PUMP/FUEL LIFT 1 1

133218 O-RING 1 1

31 191735b VALVE/FUEL SHUT OFF 90° 1 1

32 192122b BULB/PRIMER 1 1

33 650495 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 5 5

34 651378 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35 MM 5 5

35 651551 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 4 3 3

36 656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

37 656051 NUT/HEX M14 6 6

38 656086 SCREW/CAP M14 X 60 MM 6 6

39 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

40 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25 MM 9 9

41 656188 SCREW/CAP M10 X 70 MM 2 2

42 137794a FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1 1

43 138454a SLEEVE/NYLON PROTECTIVE 1 1

a) NA ENGINES: SN 307901-308912. TURBO ENGINES: SN 307901-308907

b) NA ENGINES: SN 308913 and Up. TURBO ENGINES: SN 308908 and Up

ENGINE

PRINTED IN USA 18 917000/JP0909
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APPLY LOCTITE 424

ENGINE

4APPLY LOCTITE 242

5 3

1

2

Eaton Pump Support

190857_190856

Rexroth Pump Support



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description Rexroth Pump

1 134966 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 1/2 2

2 190811 SPACER/PUMP MOUNT 1

3 650569 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-3/4 2

Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description Eaton Pump

1 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 2

2 134966 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 1/2 2

3 135448 SUPPORT/PUMP 1

4 650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 2

5 650495 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 2

PRINTED IN USA 20 917000/JP0909

ENGINE
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34
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33
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38
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5

3

1637

39

15

32

32

12

32

40

32

40

12

35

33
23

24

MOUNT SUPPLIED WITH ENGINE

P/N 140381

MOUNT SUPPLIED WITH ENGINE

P/N 140381

MOUNT SUPPLIED WITH ENGINE

P/N 140381

NOTES:

1. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

2. APPLY PIPE THREAD SEALANT

3. APPLY LOCTITE 242

4. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED
WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG

5. LOOM/SLEEVE FUEL LINE-REF ENGINE MOUNT

NOTES 1,5

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 4

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

TORQUE 108 FT-LBS

TORQUE 108 FT-LBS

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

TORQUE 14 FT-LBS

SEE NOTE 3

TORQUE 28 FT-LBS

TORQUE 55 FT-LBS
SEE NOTE 3

TORQUE 28 FT-LBS

TORQUE 55 FT-LBS

13

13

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS35

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS

TORQUE 110 FT-LBS

32

12

12

33

26

22

28

31

13

14

TO SUPPORT ASSEMBLY-
ORIENTATION AS SHOWN
(REF TANDEM PUMP)

2

2

2

19

18

30

29

27

8
1

10

27

6

2

11

25

20

9

2

ENGINE

3-Cylinder Engine - Naturally-Aspirated and

Turbocharged - 4640 Models

SN 307900 and Before

139515_516



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 NA 4640 Turbo

1 058615 CLAMP 1 1

2 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 12 12

3 074091 TIE/NYLON 1 1

4 076147 CLAMP/HOSE 1 1

5 078919 HOSE/FUEL 48" 1 1

6 081841 HOSE/FUEL 1 1

7 131529 PLUG SAE08 1 1

8 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 51/6 1 1

9 132023 FILTER/OIL 1 1

10 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1 1

11 132989 BELT/FAN 10 X 1050MM 1 1

12 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 14 14

13 134966 WASHER/FLAT HARDENED 1/2 9 9

14 135448 SUPPORT/PUMP 1 1

15 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

16 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

17 136107 FAN 17" 1 1

18 137794 FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1 1

19 138454 SLEEVE/NYLON PROTECTIVE 1 1

20 138859 STARTER 1 1

21 139181 BRACKET/MOUNT RIGHT 1 1

22 190979 KIT/ENGINE/DEUTZ 3-CYLINDER NA 1 -

190980 KIT/ENGINE/DEUTZ 3-CYLINDER TURBO - 1

187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1 1

187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1 1

656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

189847 CABLE/PRE-HEATING (GLOW PLUG CABLE) 1 1

193269 PLUG/GLOW IN-CYLINDER 3 3

23 140380 SUPPORT/MOUNT 1 1

24 140386 SUPPORT 1 1

25 140859 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A 1 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1 1

26 183954 BRACKET/MOTOR MOUNT 1 1

27 184296 HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 25 2 2

28 184707 HOSE/OIL DRAIN 1 1

29 186068 HOSE/FUEL 1 1

30 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 2 2

31 650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 2 2

32 650495 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 7 7

33 651368 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 2-1/4 6 6

34 651378 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35 MM 5 5

35 651551 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 4 3 3

36 656093 SCREW/CAP M8 X 16 MM 1 1

37 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

38 656110 WASHER/LOCK M8 1 1

39 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25 MM 9 9

40 656188 SCREW/CAP M10 X 70 MM 2 2

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

F3M2011 1550±50 2889

BF3M2011 1550±50 2778

F3M2011(EU) / BF3M2011(EU) 1550±50 2600� 25
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NOTE 6

10

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 4

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 5

NOTE 2

NOTES

1. APPLY LOCTITE 242 OR EQUIVALENT

2. PIPE THREAD SEALANT

3. 110 FT-LBS.

4. 28 FT-LBS

5. 108 FT-LBS

6. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED
WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG

16

7

15

21 31

31

34

8

8

8

8
8

8

8

19
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14

23

23

22

NOTE 2

29

29

29

27

25

32

17

2

26

4

1

TO WELD STUD
ON CHASSIS RISER

6

5

20

24

2

12

30

30

30

30NOTES 1, 5

TO FUEL TANK
RETURN PORT (UPPER)
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER

TO FUEL TANK
SUPPLY PORT (LOWER)
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 4

4840 Models: SN 408501 - 409729

5640 Models: SN 506601 - 507746

2
SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

36

2

2

17

37

38

ENGINE

189600_189879

Naturally-Aspirated 4-Cylinder Engine

4840 and 5640 Models

4840 Models: SN 408501 and Up

5640 Models: SN 506601 and Up



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4840 5640

1 058615 CLAMP 1 1

2 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 4 4

3 131529 PLUG SAE08 1 1

4 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 1 1

5 132023 FILTER/ENGINE OIL 1 1

6 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1 1

650568 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2 2 2

7 132989 BELT/FAN 10 X 1050 MM 1 1

8 135427 WASHER/SNUBBING 8 8

9 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

10 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

11 136203 HOSE ASSEMBLY/OIL DRAIN 1 1

12 136220 HOSE/FUEL 44” 1 1

13 136601 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/8 4 4

14 137063 ISOLATOR 2 2

15 138859 STARTER 1 1

16 140859 ALTERNATOR 14 V 95 A 1 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1 1

17 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 1 1

18 187391 PLATE/MOTOR REAR 1 -

187456 PLATE/MOTOR REAR - 1

19 187395 MOUNT/MOTOR FRONT 1 -

187459 MOUNT/MOTOR FRONT - 1

20 187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1 1

21 187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1 1

22 189599 FAN 17" 1 1

23 189640 ISOLATOR 2 2

24 189845 CABLE/PREHEATER (GLOW PLUG CABLE) 1 1

25 189986 ENGINE/DEUTZ F4M2011 1 1

193269 PLUG/GLOW IN-CYLINDER 3 3

133444 CAP/OIL FILLER 1 1

191232 PLUG/THERMOSTAT (RED) 1 1

26 191735b VALVE/FUEL SHUT OFF 90° 1 1

27 420-34933b HOSE 1 1

28 650221 SCREW/SET 1/2 X 1/2 2 2

29 650843b BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/8 X 4 4 -

651656a BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/8 X 4-1/2 4 4

30 651378 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35 MM 10 10

31 656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

32 656013 SCREW/CAP M10 X 60 MM 2 2

33 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

34 656138 WASHER/LOCK M14 10 10

35 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25 MM 9 9

36 137794a FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1 1

37 186068a HOSE/FUEL 1 1

38 420-34839a HOSE/FUEL 1 1

a) 4840: SN 408501 - 409729. 5640: SN 506601 - 507746. Part number 651656 (Item #29) is a good number for 5640 Models.

b) 4840: SN 409730 and Up. 5640: SN 507747 and Up

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

F4M2011F 1000±50 2778

F4M2011F(EU) 1000±50 2500+10/-20

PRINTED IN USA 24 917000/JP0909

ENGINE
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31
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432
2
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35
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33

3

8

17

3

3

36

32

36

4

7

4

4

37

27

SEE NOTE 7

15

22

16

4

29

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3
SEE NOTE 4 & 5

SEE NOTE 4 & 5

SEE NOTE 5

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 6

2

33

21

3

28

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 2

NOTES

1. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

2. PIPE THREAD SEALANT

3. 110 FT-LBS.

4. APPLY LOCTITE 242

5. 28 FT-LBS

6. 108 FT-LBS

7. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED
WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG

4

20

6

24

11

3

23
19

SEE NOTE 1

26

25

18

9
1

13

3

ENGINE RPM SPECIFICATIONS
1. LOW IDLE (NO LOAD) 100050 RPM
2. HIGH IDLE (NO LOAD)2778 RPM REF.
3. EU UNITS ONLY - HIGH IDLE 2600 25 RPM

ENGINE

183141

Naturally-Aspirated 4-Cylinder Engine

4840 and 5640 Models

4840 Models: SN 408500 and Before

5640 Models: SN 506600 and Before
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Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4840 5640

1 058615 CLAMP 1 1

2 060039 MOUNT/ISOLATOR 4 4

3 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 10 10

4 065756 WASHER/FLAT 41/64 8 8

5 076147 CLAMP/HOSE (Do Not Over tighten) 1 1

6 081841 HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 16 2 2

7 129056 NUT/HEX FLANGED 5/8 4 4

8 131529 PLUG SAE08 1 1

9 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 3 3

10 132023 FILTER/ENGINE OIL 1 1

11 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1 1

12 132989 BELT/FAN 10 X 1050 MM 1 1

13 138859 STARTER 1 1

14 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

15 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1 1

16 136107 FAN/17” BREEZA 1 1

17 136203 HOSE ASSEMBLY/OIL DRAIN 1 1

18 136220 HOSE/FUEL 44” 1 1

19 137794 FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1 1

20 190981 KIT/ENGINE/DEUTZ F4M2011 1 1

187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1 1

187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1 1

656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

21 140859 ALTERNATOR 14 V 95 A 1 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1 1

22 140263 PLATE/MOTOR REAR 1 -

140911 PLATE/MOTOR REAR - 1

23 420-34839 HOSE/FUEL 1 1

24 186052 MOUNT/MOTOR FRONT 1 -

186054 MOUNT/MOTOR FRONT - 1

25 186068 HOSE/FUEL 1 1

26 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 2 2

27 650221 SCREW/SET 1/2 X 1/2 2 2

28 650568 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2 2 2

29 650763 BOLT/SQUARE NECK 5/8 X 2-1/2 4 4

30 656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 1 1

31 656013 SCREW/CAP M10 X 60 MM 2 2

32 656029 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35 MM 10 10

33 656093 SCREW/CAP M8 X 16 MM 3 3

34 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6 6

35 656110 WASHER/LOCK M8 4 4

36 656138 WASHER/LOCK M14 10 10

37 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25 MM 9 9

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

F4M2011F 1000±50 2778

F4M2011F(EU) 1000±50 2600±25

ENGINE
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33

34

34

25
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NOTES

1. APPLY LOCTITE 242 OR EQUIVALENT

2. PIPE THREAD SEALANT

3. 110 FT-LBS.

4. 28 FT-LBS

5. 108 FT-LBS

6. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED
WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG

3

11
34

13

35

28

10

NOTE #2

NOTES 1, 4

16

5

SEE NOTE #6
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9

31
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31

22

8

30

8 14

8

8

23

23

8

30

30

8

19
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17

26

2

NOTE 2

20

12

1 TO WELD STUD
ON CHASSIS INNER RISER

2

6

32

34

7

2

8

24

27

TO FUEL TANK
RETURN PORT
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER

TO FUEL TANK
SUPPLY PORT
ON CHASSIS
INNER RISER2

29

29

29

29

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 5

NOTES 1, 4

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 3

NOTES 1, 5

5640 Models: SN 506601 - 507836

6640 Models: SN 605501 - 606200

2
SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 1

36

2

2

17

37

38

ENGINE

189614

Turbocharged 4-Cylinder Engine

5640 and 6640 Models

5640 Models: SN 506601 and Up

6640 Models: SN 605501 and Up



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 5640/6640

1 058615 CLAMP/INSULATED HOSE 1

2 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 4

3 131529 PLUG SAE08 1

4 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 1

5 132023 FILTER/ENGINE OIL 1

6 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1

650568 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2 2

7 132301 BELT/ALTERNATOR V-BELT 1

8 135427 WASHER/SNUBBING 8

9 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4

10 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1

11 136203 HOSE ASSEMBLY/OIL DRAIN 1

12 136220 HOSE/FUEL 44” 1

13 136601 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/8 4

14 137063 ISOLATOR 2

15 138859 STARTER 1

16 140859 ALTERNATOR 14 V 95 A 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1

17 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 1

18 187456 ASSY/MOUNT 1

19 187459 MOUNT/MOTOR 1

20 187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1

21 187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1

22 188420 FAN 19" 1

23 189640 ISOLATOR 2

24 189845 CABLE/PREHEATER 1

25 189991 ENGINE/DEUTZ BF4M2011 1

081841 HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 16 2

26 191735b VALVE/FUEL SHUT OFF 90° 1

27 420-34933b HOSE 1

28 650221 SCREW/SET 1/2 X 1/2 2

29 651378 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35MM 10

30 651656 BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/8 X 4-1/2 4

31 656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20MM 6

32 656013 SCREW/CAP M10 X 60MM 2

33 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20MM 6

34 656138 WASHER/LOCK M14 10

35 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25MM 9

36 137794a FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1

37 186068a HOSE/FUEL 1

38 420-34839a HOSE/FUEL 1

a) 5640: SN 506601 - 507836. 6640: SN 605501 - 606200.

b) 5640: SN 507837 and Up. 6640: SN 606201 and Up

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

BF4M2011F 1000±50 2778

BF4M2011F (EU) 1000±50 2500+10/-20

PRINTED IN USA 28 917000/JP0909

ENGINE
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NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 6 32
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SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 6

5

35

NOTES
1. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN
2. PIPE THREAD SEALANT
3. 110 FT-LBS.
4. APPLY LOCTITE 242
5. 28 FT-LBS
6. 108 FT-LBS
7. RE-USE COPPER WASHER SUPPLIED

WITH DEUTZ ENGINE OIL DRAIN PLUG
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3
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36

32
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4

4

37

27

14

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 3

SEE NOTE 5

SEE NOTE 1

SEE NOTE 4 & 5

SEE NOTE 4 & 5
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SEE NOTE 3
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SEE NOTE 7

9
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ENGINE RPM SPECIFICATIONS
1. LOW IDLE (NO LOAD) 1000 50 RPM
2. HIGH IDLE (NO LOAD) 2778 RPM REF.
3. EU UNITS ONLY - HIGH IDLE 2600 25 RPM

26

ENGINE

139511

Turbocharged 4-Cylinder Engine

5640 and 6640 Models

5640 Models: SN 506600 and Before

6640 Models: SN 605500 and Before



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 5640/6640

1 058615 CLAMP/INSULATED HOSE 1

2 060039 MOUNT/ISOLATOR 4

3 062023 CLAMP/HOSE M5 10

4 065756 WASHER/FLAT 41/64 8

5 076147 CLAMP/HOSE (Do Not Over tighten) 1

6 081841 HOSE/FUEL 5/16 X 16 2

7 129056 NUT/HEX FLANGED 5/8 4

8 131529 PLUG SAE08 1

9 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 3

10 132023 FILTER/ENGINE OIL 1

11 132024 FILTER/FUEL 1

12 132989 BELT/FAN 10 X 1050 MM 1

13 136056 HOUSING/FLYWHEEL 1

P471548 WASHER/HARD 1/2 4

650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4

14 136063 COUPLING/FLYWHEEL 1

15 136203 HOSE ASSEMBLY/OIL DRAIN 1

16 136220 HOSE/FUEL 44” 1

17 137794 FILTER/IN-LINE FUEL 1

18 138859 STARTER 1

19 190982 KIT/ENGINE/DEUTZ BF4M2011 1

187673 HOOK/ENG LIFT/REAR 1

187674 HOOK/ENG LIFT/FRONT 1

656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6

20 140859 ALTERNATOR 14 V 95 A 1

188126 ALTERNATOR/14V 95 A (LOWER COST OPTION) 1

21 140911 PLATE/MOTOR REAR 1

22 184414 FAN/19" CROWLEY 1

23 186054 MOUNT/MOTOR FRONT 1

24 186068 HOSE/FUEL 1

25 186080 FITTING/BARB 5/16 2

26 420-34839 HOSE/FUEL 1

27 650221 SCREW/SET 1/2 X 1/2 2

28 650568 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2 2

29 650763 BOLT/SQUARE NECK 5/8 X 2-1/2 4

30 656001 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 1

31 656013 SCREW/CAP M10 X 60 MM 2

32 656029 SCREW/CAP M14 X 35 MM 10

33 656093 SCREW/CAP M8 X 16 MM 3

34 656098 SCREW/CAP M8 X 20 MM 6

35 656110 WASHER/LOCK M8 4

36 656138 WASHER/LOCK M14 10

37 656141 SCREW/CAP M10 X 25 MM 9

ENGINE IDLE AND HIGH IDLE RPM CHART

TYPE OF ENGINE IDLE (RPM) HIGH IDLE (RPM)

BF4M2011F 1000±50 2778

BF4M2011F (EU) 1000±50 2600±25

PRINTED IN USA 30 917000/JP0909

ENGINE



1. ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

2. MAKE CERTAIN THAT INTAKE HOSES ARE ROUTED
AND CLAMPED PROPERLY. NO INTERFERENCE WITH
MUFFLER, FAN, SHROUD, AND CABLING.
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TO EXHAUST
MANIFOLD

TO INTAKE
MANIFOLD

28
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NOTES:

27

3
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DETAIL B

B

NOTE: LOOP STRAP THROUGH SLOT
AND CUT OFF ANY EXCESS STRAP

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER

917000/JP0909 31 PRINTED IN USA

189699

4640 Naturally-Aspirated Models

SN 307901 and Up



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 NA

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

2 070648 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 5/16 2

3 076589 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 1 4

4 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

5 081380 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 5/16 X 3/4 3

6 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

7 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 2

8 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

9 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

10 140121 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLANGED 90° 1

11 140530 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLEX EXHAUST 1

12 183998 CLAMP/AIR CLEANER 1

13 184099 ELBOW/90° W/ INDICATOR 1

14 184146 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

15 184195 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1

16 184278 COUPLING/INTAKE HOSE 1

17 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 1

18 186014 ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1

19 186251 MOUNT/HOSE CLAMP 1

20 187581 CLAMP/HOSE #44 2

21 187725 VALVE/VACUATOR 1

22 187726 END CAP/AIR CLEANER 1

23 189791 BRACKET/SUPPORT 1

24 189871 HOSE/INTAKE 3-CYL NA 1

25 190091 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-3/4 1

26 190094 SUPPORT/HOSE 1

27 190739 MUFFLER 1

28 195106 TIE/NYLON ZIP 1/2 X 20 1

29 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

30 650518 NUT/LOCK FLANGE 5/16 1

31 650745 BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/16 X 1-1/4 2

32 651307 SCREW/PHILLIP ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER

PRINTED IN USA 32 917000/JP0909



DETAIL A

A

DETAIL B

B
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4

4

1

16
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NOTE B
NOTE B

NOTE A: ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,

AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT

ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND

SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS

PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION

MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

NOTE B: PIPE SEALANT REQUIRED (NO LOCTITE)

20

25

25

23

6

26

27

FIBERGLASS WASHER ON TOP
OF MUFFLER FLANGE AND ON

TOP OF ISOLATOR MOUNT

27
26

14

2

2

15

15

2

3

INCLUDES:
135261

135263

L99453

L99967

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

GASKET & HARDWARE

FURNISHED WITH ENGINE

7

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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4640 Naturally-Aspirated Models

SN 307900 and Before



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 NA

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

2 070648 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 5/16 10

3 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

4 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

5 088937 CLAMP/HOSE #64 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 1

6 131706 ISOLATOR 4

7 135131 FILTER/AIR CLEANER 1

8 135157 CLAMP/FILTER 1

9 135261 COVER/ASSEMBLY 1

10 135263 EJECTOR/DUST 1

11 135372 TUBE/AIR CLEANER ELBOW 1

12 135377 SLEEVE/REDUCER INLET 1

13 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

14 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

15 137811 CLAMP/HOSE 3.62 TO 5.5 2

16 140121 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLANGED 90° 1

17 140530 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLEX EXHAUST 1

18 140775 COBRA 4” 1

19 140776 SLEEVE/INTAKE REDUCER 1

20 140819 SLEEVE/INTAKE 1

21 140825 TUBE/INTAKE 1

22 183018 ADAPTOR 90° MP02 X FP02 1

23 183582 MUFFLER/SPARK ARRESTOR 1

24 183646 ELBOW/INTAKE 90° 1

25 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2

26 184686 PLATE/HEAT SHIELD 1

27 184688 WASHER/FIBERGLASS 8

28 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

29 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 2

30 651307 SCREW/PHILLIP ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

31 L99453 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

32 L99967 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1

PRINTED IN USA 34 917000/JP0909
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1. ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

2. MAKE CERTAIN THAT INTAKE HOSES ARE ROUTED
AND CLAMPED PROPERLY. NO INTERFERENCE WITH
MUFFLER, FAN, SHROUD, AND CABLING.
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2
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NOTE 1

NOTE 1

NOTE 1

5

13

23

5

33
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21

TO TURBO
INLET

27

18

28

8

6

29

TO TURBO OUTLET

30

APPLY 242 LOCTITE
TORQUE TO 8 FT-LBF

36

31

11

26

NOTES:

4

4

20

DETAIL B

B

NOTE: LOOP STRAP THROUGH SLOT
AND CUT OFF ANY EXCESS STRAP

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

GASKET AND HARDWARE
FURNISHED WITH ENGINE

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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4640 Turbocharged Models

SN 307901 and Up



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 Turbo

1 061166 CLAMP/HOSE 1

2 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

3 070648 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 5/16 2

4 076589 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 1 4

5 081380 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 5/16 X 3/4 3

6 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

7 095955 CLAMP/HOSE 2

8 127428 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

9 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 2

10 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

11 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

12 140121 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLANGED 90° 1

13 183998 CLAMP/AIR CLEANER 1

14 184099 ELBOW/90° W/ INDICATOR 1

15 184146 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

16 184195 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1

17 184278 COUPLING/INTAKE HOSE 1

18 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2

19 186014 ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1

20 186251 MOUNT/HOSE CLAMP 1

21 187350 HOSE/BREATHER LINE 1

22 187581 CLAMP/HOSE #44 2

23 187725 VALVE/VACUATOR 1

24 187726 END CAP/AIR CLEANER 1

25 189685 REDUCER/INTAKE TURBO 1

26 189925 HOSE/INTAKE 3-CYL TURBO 1

27 190157 MUFFLER 1

28 190167 BRACKET/SUPPORT 1

29 190279 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLEX EXHAUST 1

30 190472 BRACKET/HOSE SUPPORT 1

31 195106 TIE/NYLON ZIP 1/2 X 20 1

32 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

33 650518 NUT/LOCK FLANGE 5/16 1

34 650745 BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/16 X 1-1/4 2

35 651307 SCREW/PHILLIP ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

36 651652 SCREW/CAP M6 X 35 MM 2

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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DETAIL A

A

18

23

27

26

38

37

12

13

14

15

6

34

24

22

11

35

9

16

36

2

20

5

5

25

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INCLUDES
135261
135263
L99453
L99967

GASKET AND HARDWARE
FURNISHED WITH ENGINE

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

NOTE B

NOTE B

28

NOTE C

NOTE A: ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

NOTE B: PIPE SEALANT REQUIRED (NO LOCTITE)

NOTE C: VERIFY AND ESTABLISH FAN CLEARANCES

NOTE C

29

21

31

31

30

30

31

30
31

9

1

29

17

3

9

3

3

19

19

3

8

10

32

BOLT TO ENGINE
USE EXISTING
HARDWARE

4

7

7

33

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER

140180

4640 Turbocharged Models

SN 307900 and Before



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 Turbo

1 061166 CLAMP/HOSE 1

2 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

3 070648 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 5/16 10

4 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

5 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

6 088937 CLAMP/HOSE #64 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 1

7 095955 CLAMP/HOSE (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

8 127428 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

9 131706 ISOLATOR 4

10 135131 FILTER ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1

11 135157 CLAMP/FILTER 1

12 135261 COVER 1

13 135263 EJECTOR/DUST 1

14 135372 TUBE/AIR CLEANER 1

15 135377 SLEEVE/REDUCER INLET 1

16 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

17 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

18 137287 ELBOW/COBRA 90° 1

19 137811 CLAMP/HOSE 3-5/8 - 5-1/2 2

20 140121 TUBE/FLANGED 90° 1

21 140775 COBRA 4” 1

22 140776 SLEEVE/INTAKE REDUCER 1

23 140819 SLEEVE/INTAKE 1

24 183018 ADAPTOR 90° MP02 X FP02 1

25 183592 MUFFLER/NON-ARRESTING 1

26 183600 TUBE ASSEMBLY/FLEX EXHAUST 1

133364 GASKET 1

27 183626 TUBE ASSEMBLY/TURBO PORT 1

28 183636 TUBE/INTAKE 1

29 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2

30 184686 PLATE/HEAT SHIELD 1

31 184688 WASHER/FIBERGLASS 8

32 186856 BAR/INTAKE SUPPORT 1

33 187350 HOSE/BREATHER LINE 1

34 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

35 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 2

36 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

37 L99453 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

38 L99967 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1
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4

11
7

8

34

1

10
6

23

20

25

16

17

2

33

15

14

22

12

NOTE 1

NOTE 1

NOTE 1

31

13

26

27

21

18

TO INTAKE MANIFOLD

TO EXHAUST MANIFOLD

5

9

20

20

20

24

28
32

30

NOTE:

1. ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

2. MAKE CERTAIN THAT INTAKE HOSES ARE ROUTED
AND CLAMPED PROPERLY. NO INTERFERENCE WITH
MUFFLER, FAN, SHROUD, AND CABLING.

29
3

3

3

19

DETAIL B

B

NOTE: LOOP STRAP THROUGH SLOT
AND CUT OFF ANY EXCESS STRAP

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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4840 and 5640 Naturally-Aspirated Models

4840: SN 408501 and Up 5640: SN 506601 and Up

189880_189598



Ref. Part NA Quantity
No. No. Description 4840 5640

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3 3

2 070648 NUT/FLANGED LOCK 5/16 2 2

3 076589 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 1 5 5

4 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1 1

5 081380 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 5/16 X 3/4 2 2

6 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2 2

7 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 2 2

8 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1 1

9 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1 1

10 140121 TUBE/FLANGED 90° 1 1

11 140689 TUBE/EXHAUST FLEX 1 -

183159 TUBE/EXHAUST FLEX - 1

12 183998 CLAMP/AIR CLEANER 1 1

13 184099 ELBOW/90° W/ INDICATOR 1 1

14 184146 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1 1

15 184195 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1 1

16 184278 COUPLING/INTAKE HOSE 1 1

17 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 1 1

18 186014 ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1 1

19 186251 MOUNT/HOSE CLAMP 1 1

20 187581 CLAMP/HOSE #44 4 4

21 187725 VALVE/VACUATOR 1 1

22 187726 END CAP/AIR CLEANER 1 1

23 189673 REDUCER/INTAKE 1 1

24 189791 BRACKET/SUPPORT 1 1

25 189798 ELBOW/90° 1 1

26 189926 HOSE/INTAKE 1 -

189915 HOSE/INTAKE - 1

27 190091 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-3/4 1 1

28 190094 SUPPORT/HOSE 1 -

190322 SUPPORT/HOSE - 1

29 190740b MUFFLER 1 -

190191a MUFFLER 1 -

190742b MUFFLER - 1

189906a MUFFLER - 1

30 195106 TIE/NYLON ZIP 1/2 X 20 1 1

31 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1 1

32 650518 NUT/LOCK FLANGE 5/16 1 1

33 650745 BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/16 X 1-1/4 2 2

34 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3 3

a) 4840: SN 408501-409490. 5640: SN 506601-507826

b) 4840: SN 409491 and Up. 5640: SN 507827 and Up

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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DETAIL B

DETAIL A

TO INTAKE

MANIFOLD

NOTE A: ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT

ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS

PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION

MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

NOTE B: PIPE SEALANT REQUIRED (NO LOCTITE)

NOTE C: VERIFY AND ESTABLISH FAN CLEARANCES

NOTE A
NOTE A

NOTE B

NOTE C

NOTE C
NOTE A

REFERENCE BRACKET ON
LEFT SIDE OF FRAME

6

26

22

18

4

17

20

25

24

4

29

8

23
13 32

31

9

10

15

2

ASSEMBLE HEX NUT

TOWARDS OUTSIDE

14

75

12

11

16

30

1

2

27

19

21

28

3

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

REFERENCE FILTER BRACKET

ON RIGHT SIDE OF FRAME

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

REFERENCE INTAKE &
EXHAUST MANIFOLDS

GASKET AND HARDWARE
FURNISHED WITH ENGINE

INCLUDES:

135261

135263

L99453

L99967

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER

183160

4840 and 5640 Naturally-Aspirated Models

4840: SN 408500 and Before 5640: SN 506600 and Before



Ref. Part NA Quantity
No. No. Description 4840 5640

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3 3

2 070648 NUT/FLANGED LOCK 5/16 10 10

3 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1 1

4 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2 2

5 088937 CLAMP/HOSE #64 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 1 1

6 131706 ISOLATOR 4 4

7 135131 FILTER ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1 1

8 135157 CLAMP/FILTER 1 1

9 135261 COVER 1 1

10 135263 EJECTOR/DUST 1 1

11 135372 TUBE/AIR CLEANER 1 1

12 135377 SLEEVE/REDUCER INLET 1 1

13 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1 1

14 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1 1

15 137811 CLAMP/HOSE 3-5/8 - 5-1/2 2 2

16 140121 TUBE/FLANGED 90° 1 1

17 140775 INTAKE/ADAPTOR 1 1

18 140776 REDUCER SLEEVE/INTAKE 1 1

19 140819 SLEEVE/INTAKE 1 1

20 140825 TUBE/INTAKE 1 1

21 183018 ADAPTER/90° 1 1

22 140689 TUBE/EXHAUST FLEX 1 -

183159 TUBE/EXHAUST FLEX - 1

23 140554 MUFFLER/ARRESTOR 1 -

183166 MUFFLER/ARRESTOR - 1

24 183646 ELBOW/90° 1 1

25 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2 2

26 184686 PLATE/HEAT SHIELD 1 1

27 184688 WASHER/FIBERGLASS 8 8

28 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1 1

29 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 2 2

30 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3 3

31 L99453 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1 1

32 L99967 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1 1
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NOTE 1

NOTE 1 NOTE 1

NOTE 126

4

8

6

17

33
13

21

16

12

35

2

24

9

36

1

11

5

10
15

14

34

22

21

17

29

18
20

25

23

7

30

2831

37
32

APPLY 242 LOCTITE
TORQUE TO 8 FT-LBF

6

27

1. ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND
SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

2. MAKE CERTAIN THAT INTAKE HOSES ARE ROUTED
AND CLAMPED PROPERLY. NO INTERFERENCE WITH
MUFFLER, FAN, SHROUD, AND CABLING.

NOTES:

3

3

3
19

DETAIL B

B

NOTE: LOOP STRAP THROUGH SLOT
AND CUT OFF ANY EXCESS STRAP

REFERENCE TURBO
INTAKE & EXHAUST

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

GASKET AND HARDWARE
SUPPLIED WITH ENGINE

3

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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189615

5640 and 6640 Turbocharged Models

5640: SN 506601 and Up 6640: SN 605501 and Up



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 5640/6640 Turbo

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

2 070648 NUT/FLANGED LOCK 5/16 2

3 076589 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 1 5

4 081380 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 5/16 X 3/4 2

5 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 2

6 095955 CLAMP/HOSE 2

7 127428 CLAMP/MUFFLER 2-1/2 1

8 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 2

9 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

10 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

11 140121 TUBE/FLANGED 90° 1

12 183998 CLAMP/AIR CLEANER 1

13 184099 ELBOW 90 WITH INDICATOR TAP 1

14 184146 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

15 184195 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1

16 184278 COUPLING/INTAKE HOSE 1

17 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2

18 186014 CLEANER/AIR 1

19 186251 MOUNT/HOSE CLAMP 1

20 187350 HOSE/BREATHER LINE 1

21 187581 CLAMP/HOSE #44 4

22 187725 VALVE/VACUATOR 1

23 187726 END CAP/AIR CLEANER 1

24 189673 REDUCER/INTAKE 1

25 189684 REDUCER/INTAKE TURBO 1

26 189781 MUFFLER 1

27 189798 ELBOW 90° 1

28 189927 HOSE/INTAKE 1

29 190001 TUBE/EXHAUST FLEX 1

30 190003 BRACKET/MUFFLER 1

31 190470 BRACKET/HOSE SUPPORT 1

32 195106 TIE/NYLON ZIP 1/2 X 20 1

33 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

34 650518 NUT/LOCK FLANGE 5/16 1

35 650745 BOLT/CARRIAGE 5/16 X 1-1/4 2

36 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

37 651652 SCREW/CAP M6 X 35 MM 2

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER
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DETAILA

DETAILB

ASSEMBLE HEX NUT

TOWARDS OUTSIDE

REFERENCE BRACKET ON
LEFT SIDE OF FRAME

NOTE A: ALL INTAKE COMPONENTS; SLEEVES, TUBES,
AND ELBOWS MUST BE ASSEMBLED SUCH THAT
ADJOINING FACES ARE PARALLEL, TIGHT, AND

SURFACE TO SURFACE. ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
PRIOR TO TIGHTENING CLAMPS. INSTALLATION
MUST ACHIEVE AIR TIGHT SEALS.

NOTE B: PIPE SEALANT REQUIRED (NO LOCTITE)

NOTE C: VERIFY AND ESTABLISH FAN CLEARANCES

19

11

36

37

12

23

15

28

298
2

3

25

16

4
35

1

17
27

26

27

22
18

20 18

21

33

24

4

13

14 5
9

10

2

34
NOTE A

NOTE A

NOTE A

NOTE A

NOTE A

NOTE B

NOTE C

NOTE C

NOTE C
BOLT TO ENGINE
CLAMP TO TUBE

30

31

6

32

7

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

REFERENCE TURBO
INTAKE & EXHAUST

CLAMP FURNISHED
WITH HOOD

INSTALLED ON
ENGINE COVER

GASKET AND HARDWARE
FURNISHED WITH ENGINE

BOLT TO ENGINE
USE EXISTING
HARDWARE

INCLUDES:
135261
135263
L99453

L99967

REFERENCE FILTER BRACKET
ON RIGHT SIDE OF FRAME

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER

139615

5640 and 6640 Turbocharged Models

5640: SN 506600 and Before

6640: SN 605500 and Before



Ref. Part Quantity
No. No. Description 5640/6640 Turbo

1 070634 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 1/4 3

2 070648 NUT/FLANGED LOCK 5/16 10

3 078931 CLAMP/MUFFLER 1

4 087849 CLAMP/HOSE #52 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 3

5 088937 CLAMP/HOSE #64 (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN) 1

6 095955 CLAMP/HOSE 2

7 127428 CLAMP/MUFFLER 2-1/2 1

8 131706 ISOLATOR 4

9 135131 FILTER ASSEMBLY/AIR CLEANER 1

10 135157 CLAMP/FILTER 1

11 135261 COVER 1

12 135263 EJECTOR/DUST 1

13 135372 TUBE/AIR CLEANER 1

14 135377 SLEEVE/REDUCER INLET 1

15 135381 HOOD/AIR INLET 1

16 135384 HOSE/AIR INTAKE 1

17 137287 ELBOW/90° 1

18 137811 CLAMP/HOSE 3-5/8 - 5-1/2 2

19 140121 TUBE/FLANGED 90° 1

20 140775 INTAKE/ADAPTOR 1

21 140776 REDUCER SLEEVE/INTAKE 1

22 140819 SLEEVE/INTAKE 1

23 140840 MUFFLER/NON-ARRESTING 1

24 183018 ADAPTER/90° 1

25 183022 TUBE/FLEX TURBO 1

133364 GASKET 1

26 183636 TUBE/INTAKE 1

27 184605 CLAMP/T-BOLT 3-1/2 2

28 184686 PLATE/HEAT SHIELD 1

29 184688 WASHER/FIBERGLASS 8

30 187345 TUBE ASSY/TURBO PORT 1

31 187349 BAR/INTAKE SUPPORT 1

32 187350 HOSE/BREATHER LINE 1

33 420-18160 GAUGE/RESTRICTION 1

34 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 2

35 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 1/4 X 1/2 3

36 L99453 FILTER ELEMENT/PRIMARY 1

37 L99967 FILTER ELEMENT/SECONDARY 1
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1

3

1

9
3

15

8

1

3

3

1

14

14

7

7

14

14

10

11

22

3

3

16

22

11

10

3

3

TO ENGINE PORT - FLYWHEEL END

TO ENGINE PORT - FAN END

12
16

18

5

5

5

5

5

17

5

19

20
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21

2

6
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COOLERS
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140553_140549

4640 and 4840 Naturally-Aspirated Models



Ref. Part Quantity Quantity
No. No. Description 4640 NA 4840 NA

1 055005 FITTING/90° SAE12 X JIC12 4 4

2 072587 FITTING/STRAIGHT SAE12 X JIC12 1 1

3 076588 SCREW/FLANGE WHIZ LOCK 3/8 X 3/4 8 8

4 131059 COOLER/STACKED 1 -

131863 COOLER/STACKED - 1

5 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 6 6

6 131970 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 24 1 1

7 132270 SEAL/SHROUD 2 -

132271 SEAL/SHROUD - 2

8 134709 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 39 1 -

131971 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 48 - 1

9 134710 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 14-1/2 1 1

10 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 4 4

11 134966 WASHER/FLAT HEAT TREATED 4 4

12 135108 SHROUD/FAN 1 -

135119 SHROUD/FAN - 1

13 135182 PAD/COOLER 1 1

14 135385 SEAL/SHROUD 4 4

15 190052 HOSE/HYDRAULIC 12G4H 1 -

190521 HOSE/HYDRAULIC 12G4H - 1

16 140548 SUPPORT/SHROUD 2 2

17 184285 SHROUD/TOP 1 1

18 184298 SEAL/SHROUD 1 1

19 184614 SHROUD/RIGHT 1 -

184288 SHROUD/RIGHT - 1

20 184615 SHROUD/LEFT 1 -

184284 SHROUD/LEFT - 1

21 184623 SEAL/BULB 2 2

22 650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

COOLERS
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1

3

3

8

1

1

3

3

1

13

3

3

23

10

9
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7

12

23

10

9

3

3
13
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17

4

4

4

4

4

15

4

16

14

18

18

6

2

11

19

3

TO ENGINE PORT - FLYWHEEL END

21

3

20

7

22

TO ENGINE PORT - FAN ENDTO ENGINE PORT - FAN END

COOLERS

917000/JP0909 49 PRINTED IN USA

189587_140549

4640 Turbocharged Models



Quantity Quantity
Ref. Part 4640 Turbo 4640 Turbo
No. No. Description SN 307901 ~ SN ~ 307900

1 055005 FITTING/90° SAE12 X JIC12 4 4

2 072587 FITTING/STRAIGHT SAE12 X JIC12 1 1

3 076588 SCREW/FLANGE WHIZ LOCK 3/8 X 3/4 10 8

4 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 6 6

5 131863 COOLER/STACKED TURBO 1 1

6 131970 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 24 1 1

7 132271 SEAL/SHROUD 20-1/2 LONG 2 2

8 134710 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 14-1/2 1 1

9 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 4 4

10 134966 WASHER/FLAT HEAT TREATED 4 4

11 135183 PAD/COOLER 1 1

12 135385 SEAL/SHROUD 4 4

13 140548 SUPPORT/SHROUD 2 2

14 184284 SHROUD/LEFT 1 1

15 184285 SHROUD/TOP 1 1

16 184288 SHROUD/RIGHT 1 1

17 184298 SEAL/SHROUD 1 1

18 184623 SEAL/BULB 2 2

19 186766 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 50 1 1

20 189494 SHROUD ASSEMBLY/FAN 1 -

135119 SHROUD ASSEMBLY/FAN - 1

21 189497 COVER/SHROUD 1 -

22 190052 HOSE/HYDRAULIC 12G4H 1 -

137018 HOSE/MEDIUM PRESSURE 3/4 X 21 - 1

23 650453 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/2 4 4

COOLERS
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